modification is treated as the derecognition of the
original liability and the recognition of a new liability.
The difference in the respective carrying amounts is
recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Offsetting
Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset
and the net amount is reported in the consolidated
statement of financial position if there is a currently
enforceable legal right to offset the recognised
amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net
basis, to realise the assets and settle the liabilities
simultaneously.

BATCHELOR
INSTITUTE

112

32  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT
(CONTINUED)

(b)  Market risk

 (i)  Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
   Batchelor Institute has no debt and therefore no interest rate risk in this regard. In terms of investment,

the level of risk relates to the movement in interest rates earned on income deposited and the timeliness
of grant payments paid to the Institute.

 (ii) Summarised sensitivity analysis
   The following tables summarise the sensitivity of Batchelor Institute’s financial assets and financial

liabilities to interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk

Carrying
amount

$’000

-0.1% +0.1%

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

31 December 2020

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,615 (7) (7) 7 7

Receivables and contract assets 1,409 - - - -

Other assets 596 - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,561 - - - -

Lease liabilities 971 (1) (1) 1 1

Contract and other liabilities 1,630 - - - -

Total increase/ (decrease) (6) (6) 6 6

Interest rate risk

Carrying
amount

$’000

-1% +1%

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

Result
$’000

Equity
$’000

31 December 2019

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7,448 (74) (74) 74 74

Receivables and contract assets* 2,146 - - - -

Other assets 462 - - - -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,764 - - - -

Lease liabilities 809 (8) (8) 8 8

Contract and other liabilities 3,071 - - - -

Total increase/ (decrease) (66) (66) 66 66

*  Receivable and contract assets are restated to include Lease receivables which were incorrectly classified
under Other non-financial assets in 2019.

113

FINANCIAL
REPORT
ANNUAL
REPORT
2020

32  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT
(CONTINUED)

(c)  Credit risk

 At the end of the financial year, Batchelor Institute’s maximum exposure to credit risk to each class of recognised
financial asset is the carrying amount of those assets as indicated in the Statement of Financial Position.

Receivables and contract assets
 Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss